

No. 18-489

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JANET M. SCHROER  
*Hart Wagner, LLP*  
1000 SW Broadway  
Portland, OR 97205

JAMES RAY STREINZ  
*Streinz Law Office LLC*  
7830 SW 40th Ave.  
Portland, OR 97219

*Counsel for Lorenzen*

HOLLIS K. MCMILAN  
*Hollis K. McMilan, P.C.*  
4504 SW Corbett Avenue  
Portland, OR 97239

*Counsel for Emmert,  
Jehnke, and SPBC*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW E. TAUBER

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

MATTHEW A. WARING

MINH NGUYEN-DANG

*Mayer Brown LLP*

1999 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

AARON GAVANT

*Mayer Brown LLP*

71 S. Wacker Dr.

Chicago, IL 60606

*Counsel for All Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	3
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. Factual background.....	5
C. State court proceedings.....	6
D. Federal contempt proceedings.....	8
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	15
A bankruptcy court should not hold a creditor in contempt for violating a discharge order when the creditor has a reasonable, good-faith belief that the order does not prohibit his conduct.....	15
A. Under Section 105 and traditional principles of contempt, a reasonable, good-faith belief precludes contempt sanctions.....	16
1. Section 105 authorizes bankruptcy courts to impose contempt sanctions when “necessary or appropriate” to enforce court orders.....	16
2. It is neither “necessary” nor “appropriate” to hold a person in contempt for violating a court order when he has a reasonable, good-faith belief that his conduct is allowed.....	18
a. Contempt is a severe sanction, designed for deliberate disobedience of a court order.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
b. A person should not be held in contempt for violating a court order if he has good reason to believe the order does not apply to his conduct.....	20
c. Good faith and bad faith matter in contempt proceedings .....	23
3. Respondents’ rule is fair and administrable .....	27
4. The court of appeals correctly found contempt sanctions inappropriate, and its language about “unreasonable” good-faith beliefs is dictum .....	31
B. The federal government’s rule is substantially the same and leads to the same result here .....	34
1. The government advocates an objective reasonableness rule that permits consideration of good faith .....	34
2. Any differences between the government’s rule and respondents’ rule do not matter here .....	36
C. The Court should not adopt petitioner’s proposed rule .....	38
1. Petitioner proposes a near-strict-liability rule .....	38
2. Petitioner’s near-strict-liability rule is inconsistent with Section 105 and traditional equitable principles .....	39
3. Petitioner’s justifications for his rule are mistaken.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
4. Petitioner’s requirement that creditors seek advance determinations is misguided .....	44
D. This Court should affirm rather than remand .....	47
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix – Statutory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp. v. Devries</i> , No. 17-1104, 2019 WL 1245520 (Mar. 19, 2019) .....	33, 49
<i>In re American Hous. Found.</i> , 785 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	46
<i>Axia NetMedia Corp. v. Massachusetts Tech. Park Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	43, 45
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>California Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFE Racing Prods., Inc. v. BMF Wheels, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>In re Chaffin</i> , 816 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	4, 26, 36
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22, 26
<i>Eden v. Robert A. Chapski, Ltd.</i> , 405 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>First State Bank of Roscoe v. Stabler</i> , 914 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4, 17, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>Fox v. Capital Co.</i> , 96 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1938) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 22
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....	27, 43
<i>Grace v. Center for Auto Safety</i> , 72 F.3d 1236 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	21, 22
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	43
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (1996) .....	38
<i>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Morris</i> , 19 F.3d 142 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	26, 36, 40
<i>Illinois Migrant Council v. Pilliod</i> , 540 F.2d 1062 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>Imageware, Inc. v. U.S. W. Comm'ns</i> , 219 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Inmates of Allegheny Cty. Jail v. Wecht</i> , 754 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local</i> <i>1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	29
<i>IRS v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) .....	17, 18, 40
<i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 35
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	44
<i>King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.</i> , 65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 558 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	17
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932) .....	18
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	17
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975) ..	12, 24, 36, 40
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) .....	17, 26
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrimack River Sav. Bank v. City of Clay Ctr.</i> , 219 U.S. 527 (1911) .....	25
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>Mitchell v. Helena Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 101 (E.D. Ark. 1958).....	19
<i>In re Mroz</i> , 65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy</i> <i>Gathering, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Ohlander v. Larson</i> , 114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Penfield Co. of Cal. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1948).....	43
<i>In re Pertuset</i> , 492 B.R. 232 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2012).....	30
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> , 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	18, 20, 21, 41
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>In re Revere Copper &amp; Brass, Inc.</i> , 29 B.R. 584 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	4
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....	21, 22
<i>SEC v. Hyatt</i> , 621 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	32
<i>SerVaas Inc. v. Mills</i> , 661 Fed. Appx. 7 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	20, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (continued)</b>	
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	19, 40
<i>Spectra Sonics Aviation, Inc. v. Ogden City</i> , 931 F.2d 63, 1991 WL 59369 (10th Cir. Apr. 19, 1991) (Tbl.) .....	27
<i>In re Spencer</i> , 868 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>In re Taneja</i> , 743 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984) .....	49
<i>Tivo Inc. v. Echostar Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	28, 46
<i>Vertex Distrib., Inc. v. Falcon Foam Plastics, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>In re Watts</i> , 190 U.S. 1 (1903) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitehouse v. LaRoche</i> , 277 F.3d 568 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>In re Ybarra</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 47
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	19
<i>In re ZiLOG, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11, 32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Bankruptcy Code:	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 101(12) .....	47
11 U.S.C. 105(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 362(a) .....	3
11 U.S.C. 362(c)(3) .....	30
11 U.S.C. 362(c)(4) .....	30
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(1) .....	5, 13, 39, 41
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(2) .....	30, 42
11 U.S.C. 362(n)(1) .....	30
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 521(i)(4) .....	30
11 U.S.C. 523(a) .....	3, 27
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2) .....	46
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4) .....	46
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6) .....	46
11 U.S.C. 523(c)(1) .....	3, 27, 44
11 U.S.C. 523(d) .....	45
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2) .....	3, 28, 34
11 U.S.C. 548(c) .....	30
11 U.S.C. 550(b) .....	30
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 707(b) .....	43
11 U.S.C. 727 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes (continued)</b>	
11 U.S.C. 727(b).....	47
Ch. 9, 11 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 944 .....	3
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(3).....	30
11 U.S.C. 1141 .....	3
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1225(a)(3).....	30
11 U.S.C. 1228 .....	3
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(3).....	30
11 U.S.C. 1328 .....	3
11 U.S.C. 1328(a).....	3, 27
18 U.S.C. 401 .....	19
Internal Revenue Code:	
26 U.S.C. 7433(d)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. 7433(e) .....	40
26 U.S.C. 7433(e)(1) .....	5
26 U.S.C. 7433(e)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1334(a).....	45
28 U.S.C. 1334(b).....	4, 45
28 U.S.C. 1334(c)(1).....	46
28 U.S.C. 1334(c)(2).....	46
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 83.....	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6086.7(a) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007 .....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007 advisory committee’s note (1987).....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011 .....	31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9020 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1) advisory committee’s note (2010).....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	27
Or. R. Civ. P. 68(C)(4)(a) .....	7, 29
D.D.C. Local Civ. R. 83.15(b) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Barbara D. Gilmore, <i>Contempt and Sanction</i> <i>Powers of the Bankruptcy Court</i> , 18 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 6 Art. 1 (2009) .....	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	18, 42
22B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2018) .....	38
Edward M. Dangel, <i>Contempt</i> (1939) .....	18
<i>Miriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1996).....	18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	23
S. Rep. No. 55, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	46
U.S. Courts, <i>Official Form 318</i> , perma.cc/2LPL-F2DG .....	3, 28
